


B-1

INSTRUCTIONS TO QUOTERS 
HARLAN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 

BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 
405 CHATBURN FACILITY 

HARLAN, IOWA 

1. DESCRIPTION

Sealed quotations are solicited by the Board of Trustees of the Harlan Municipal
Utilities, for building improvements.  The improvements will consist generally of
overhead door installation, replacement along with roof repair, and other items of
work considered incidental thereto.

2. QUOTER'S KNOWLEDGE

Prospective quoters should examine the site of the proposed improvements to
familiarize themselves with all factors and conditions affecting the construction of the
proposed improvements.

3. METHOD OF QUOTING

All items are based on lump sum.  The lump sum price for each item of work shall be
full compensation to the Contractor for the complete installation of that particular item,
including incidental items of cost not listed but necessary to complete the item.

4. SUBMISSION OF QUOTES

Quotes shall be submitted on forms furnished by the Owner, to the address as shown 
on the Quotation Form, Attn. Jennifer Kelly, HARLAN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 
BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS; 2412 Southwest Ave, Harlan, IA  51537, no later 
than 2:00 P.M., July 17, 2024.  Quoters should submit one copy only of their 
quotation sealed in an envelope.  Do not submit plans and/or specifications with the 
quotation. Only an authorized representative of the firm submitting a quote may 
sign the Quotation Form.  Quotations and final contract will be approved at the July 25, 
2024, Board of Trustees Meeting.  

5. WITHDRAWAL OF QUOTATIONS

Quotes may be withdrawn any time prior to the scheduled closing time for receipt of 
quotations; however, quotations may not be withdrawn for a period of 30 days after 
said closing time.

6. EVALUATION OF QUOTATIONS

The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all items of work or any or all alternate
items, unresponsive quotations, or waive informalities or technicalities in the
quotations.  It is the intent to make an award of this contract within 10 days after the
scheduled closing time for receipt of quotations, or reject all quotations.



B-2

7. TAXES

Sales tax for all material shall be included in the lump sum unit prices.

8. EXECUTION OF CONTRACT

The successful quoter shall, within 10 calendar days after award, enter into written
contract with the Owner on forms included for the performance of the work.  The
contract, when executed, shall be deemed to include entire agreement between
parties, and the contractor shall not claim any modification resulting from
representation or promises made by representatives of the Owner or other persons.

9. PAYMENT

The Contractor will be paid monthly.

10. TIME OF CONSTRUCTION

Work on the proposed project shall be completed by December 6, 2024.

11. INSURANCE

Contractor shall purchase and maintain such insurance as will protect him from the
claims set forth below which may arise out of or result from the Contractor's
operations under this contract.  Whether such operations be by himself or by any
subcontractor or by anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them, or by
anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable:

1. Claims under worker, worker's or workman's compensation disability
acts and other similar employee benefit acts 

2. Claims for damages because of bodily injury, occupational sickness
or disease, or death of his employee 

3. Claims for damages because of bodily injury, sickness or disease, or
death of any person other than his employee 

4. Claims for damages insured by usual personal injury liability
coverage which are sustained 

a. by any person as a result of an offense directly or
indirectly related to the employment of such person by the Contractor 
or 

b. by any other person



B-3

5. Claims for damages, other than to the work itself, because of injury to
or destruction of tangible property, including loss of use resulting therefrom; 
and 

6. Claims for damages because of bodily injury or death of any person
or property damage arising out of ownership, maintenance or use of any 
motor vehicle. 

The insurance required by this paragraph shall be written for not less than any limits 
of liability specified below or as required by law, whichever is greater.  The insurance 
required by this paragraph shall include contractual liability insurance applicable to 
the Contractor's obligations under the indemnification paragraph. Certificates of 
insurance acceptable to the Owner shall be filed with the Owner prior to 
commencement of the work.  Those certificates  shall contain a provision that the 
coverage afforded under the policies will not be canceled until at least thirty (30) days 
prior written notice has been given to the Owner and shall show limits of liability in 
the following amounts: 

Comprehensive General Liability - $2,000,000 CSL*; 
Contractual Liability - $2,000,000 CSL; 
Automotive Liability - $1,000,000 CSL; 
Worker's Compensation - Statutory Limits;  
Umbrella Liability - $1,000,000.00 

These limits of liability must be available to the Owner in their entirety during the 
period of the contract. 

The standard cancellation language on the certificate shall be changed to guarantee 
30 days notice to Owner prior to cancellation. 

* CSL = Combined Single Limit

INDEMNIFICATION 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor shall indemnify and hold 
harmless the Owner, and their agents and employees from and against all claims, 
damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorney's fees, arising 
out of or resulting from the performance of the project provided that any such claim, 
damage, loss or expense: 

1. is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death or to injury to or
destruction of tangible property(other than the work itself) including the loss
of use resulting therefrom; and

2. is caused in whole or in part by any negligent act or omission of the
Contractor, any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any 
of them or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable regardless of 
whether or not it is caused in part by a party indemnified hereunder. 



B-4

Such obligations shall not be construed to negate, abridge, or otherwise reduce any 
other right or obligation or indemnity which would otherwise exist as to any party or 
person described in this paragraph. 

In any and all claims against the Owner or any of their agents or employees by any 
employee of the Contractor, any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly 
employed by any of them, or anyone for whose acts any of them are liable, 
indemnification under this paragraph shall not be limited in any way by any limitation 
on the amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for the 
Contractor or any subcontractor under worker, worker's or workman's compensation 
acts, disability benefit acts, or any other employee benefits acts. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED PARTIES 

The Contractor shall have the Owner named as additional insured parties under the 
Contractor's Liability Insurance. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

The certificate holder shall be "Harlan Municipal Utilities". 

The Contractor's attention is drawn to the "SAMPLE" CERTIFICATE OF 
INSURANCE included on page B-6 of these Instructions to Quoters. 

12. PRECONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE

A preconstruction conference shall be held at a place to be determined later prior to
the Contractor beginning any work. Appropriate Contractor supervisory personnel
shall be present at said conference.

13. RELEASE OF LIABILITY

Acceptance by the Contractor of the final payment shall be a release to the Owner
and every officer and agent thereof, from all claims and liability hereunder for
anything done or furnished for, or relating to the work, or for any act or neglect of the
Owner or of any person relating to or affecting the work.

14. CLAIMS FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS

The Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless the Owner from all claims for labor
and materials furnished under this contract.  The Contractor shall submit satisfactory
evidence that all persons, firms, or corporations who have done work or furnished
materials in an amount in excess of $1,000.00 under this contract, for which the
Owner may become legally liable, have been fully paid or satisfactorily secured.  In
case such evidence is not furnished or is not satisfactory, an amount will be retained
from money due the Contractor which in addition to any other sums that may be



B-5

retained will be sufficient, in the opinion of the Owner, to liquidate all such claims. 
Such sum will be retained until the claims as aforesaid are fully settled or satisfactorily 
secured. 

15. PROSECUTION OF WORK

The Contractor shall notify the Owner at least twenty-four hours in advance of the
time he intends to start.  The Contractor shall operate at such points as the Owner
may direct. Should work be discontinued for any reason by the Contractor with
consent of the Owner, the Contractor shall notify the Owner twenty-four hours in
advance of resuming operations.

16. SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

The successful quoter will be required to submit shop drawings and/or cut sheets
for the Owner's review.  Submittals, including shop drawings or material
certifications, will be required for all manufactured or raw materials and equipment
to be incorporated in the project.



C-1 

QUOTATION FORM 

TO: JENNIFER KELLY 

              HARLAN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS
              2412 Southwest Ave
              Harlan, IA 51537

DATE: ______________ 

The undersigned bidder, having examined the plans, the location and sites of the proposed 
work, the nature of the work to be done, extent and condition of existing structures affecting, 
or affected by the proposed work, and being fully advised as to the extent, character of the 
work and all existing local conditions relative to construction difficulties, hazards, labor, 
transportation, hauling, trucking, rail delivery facilities, plant site and other factors affected 
by or affecting the work covered by this proposal as outlined in the plans, and having 
received the following Addenda to the Plans and Specifications: 

Addendum No. Date Received 
____________ _____________ 
____________ _____________ 

HEREBY PROPOSES to furnish all materials, tools, appliances, plant, and equipment; and 
to perform all necessary labor required for the complete construction of the  

HARLAN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 
BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 
405 CHATBURN FACILITY 

HARLAN, IOWA 

and all other items incidental thereto and to perform all work in accordance with all items of 
expense and profit to-wit: 

Harlan Municipal Utilities is planning on all improvements listed below in the next 
several budget years.  According to preliminary cost estimates and current budget 
available, items B1, B2, B3 and B13 will be completed this construction season. 
Please provide unit prices and totals for all items in the base bid and alternate bid to 
assist in future budgeting.  The lowest total of all four base bid items listed will be 
considered the successful contractor. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  UNIT PRICE       AMOUNT 

BASE BID 

B1. Install Overhead Door – West Side  1 EA $ $ 

B2. Replace Overhead Door – East Side 7 EA 
Shop and Truck Bay 



 

C-2 

 
 
B3. Replace Steel Sheets – East Side  1537   SF      
 Shop and Truck Bay, Tall Sidewall 
 Only 
 
B4. Replace Bottom Horizontal Perlin –    1   LS      
 South Side Old Office 
 
B5. Replace Roof Screws – Old Office  5462   SF      
 
B6. Replace Roof Screws – Shop and  7675   SF      
 Truck Bay (Includes Connection 
 Between Buildings) 
 
B7. Replace Roof Nails – Dock Building  176   SF      
 
B8. Replace Roof Penetration Boots  5   EA      
 (Photos 1, 2, 28, 29, 30) 
 
B9. Reseal Roof Penetrations (Photos 10   EA      
 5-12, 14, 15) 
 
B10. Repair Roof Holes and Patches 9   EA      
 (Photos 3, 4, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 32, 33) 
 
B11. Replace Roof Nails – South Pole 4301   SF      
 Building 
 
B12. Replace Skylight  Panels – South 4   EA      
 Pole Building 
 
B13. Replace Gutter and Downspouts –  190   LF      
 East Side Shop and Truck Bay,  
 Tall Sidewall Only 
 
TOTAL QUOTE BASE BID      $    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR: The total quote is based lump sum quantities. 
 



 

C-3 

 
 
ITEM  DESCRIPTION  QUANTITY     UNIT PRICE       AMOUNT 
   
ALTERNATE BID 
 
A1. Install Overhead Door – West Side  1 EA $  $   
 
A2. Replace Overhead Door – East Side 7 EA      
 Shop and Truck Bay 
 
A3. Replace Steel Sheets – East Side  1537   SF      
 Shop and Truck Bay, Tall Sidewall 
 Only 
 
A4. Replace Bottom Horizontal Perlin –    1   LS      
 South Side Old Office 
 
A5. Replace Roof Screws – Old Office  5462   SF      
 
A6. Replace Roof Screws – Shop and  7675   SF      
 Truck Bay (Includes Connection 
 Between Buildings) 
 
A7. Replace Roof Nails – Dock Building  176   SF      
 
A8. Replace Roof Penetration Boots  5   EA      
 (Photos 1, 2, 28, 29, 30) 
 
A9. Reseal Roof Penetrations (Photos 10   EA      
 5-12, 14, 15) 
 
A10. Repair Roof Holes and Patches 7   EA      
 (Photos 3, 4, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19) 
 
A11. Replace Steel Roof Sheets – South 4301   SF      
 Pole Building 
 
A12. Replace Gutter and Downspouts –  190   EA      
 East Side Shop and Truck Bay,  
 Tall Sidewall Only 
 
TOTAL QUOTE ALTERNATE BID    $    
 
NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR: The total quote is based lump sum quantities. 
 



 

C-4 

The Owner must approve any subcontractor which prime Contractor contracts with to do 
any portion of said contract. 
 
In submitting this quote, it is understood that the right is reserved by the Owner to reject any 
or all quotes, and it is agreed that this quote may not be withdrawn after the closing and 
shall remain valid for a period of 30 days. 
 
CONTRACT TIME: If awarded the contract, the undersigned bidder agrees to commence 
the work and complete the work as specified in the Instructions to Quoters. 
 
The quoter hereby certifies: 
 
That this quote is genuine and is not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed 
person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules 
or any group, association, organization, or corporation. 
 

1. That he has not directly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false 
 or sham quote. 
2. That he has not solicited or induced any person, firm, or corporation to refrain 
 from quoting. 
3. That he has not sought collusion or otherwise to obtain for himself any 
 advantage over any other quoter. 

 
  SIGNATURE OF QUOTER: __________________________________ 
 
    FIRM NAME: __________________________________ 
 
    ADDRESS: ___________________________________ 
 
              ___________________________________ 
 

SUBCONTRACTORS 
 
The above figures include quotations from the following subcontractors whom we intend to 
employ on this project, subject to approval of the Engineer. 
 
       SUBCONTRACTOR     WORK TO BE PERFORMED 
 
1.________________________   ________________________________ 
 
2.________________________   ________________________________ 
 
3.________________________   ________________________________ 
 
4.________________________   ________________________________ 
 
5.________________________   ________________________________ 



























 

 
 D-1 

CONTRACT 

This agreement made and entered into by and between the Harlan Municipal Utilities, Harlan, 

Iowa, (hereinafter referred to as the "Owner"), and ____________________________ 

(hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") on the    day of        , 2024.  

That the Contractor, for and in consideration of ________________________________ Dollars 

($___________), payable as set forth in the Instructions to Quoters constituting a part of this 

contract, hereby agrees to construct, in accordance with the plans and specifications therefor, 

entitled "HARLAN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES BUILDING IMPROVMENTS, 405 CHATBURN 

FACILITY, HARLAN, IOWA”, in the amounts and locations designated on the plans, the said 

improvements and such other work as may be incidental thereto according to the following 

schedule of prices, to-wit: 

ITEM  DESCRIPTION  QUANTITY     UNIT PRICE       AMOUNT 
   
BASE BID 
 
B1. Install Overhead Door – West Side  1 EA $  $   
 
B2. Replace Overhead Door – East Side 7 EA      
 Shop and Truck Bay 
 
B3. Replace Steel Sheets – East Side  1537   SF      
 Shop and Truck Bay, Tall Sidewall 
 Only 
 
B4. Replace Bottom Horizontal Perlin –    1   LS      
 South Side Old Office 
 
B5. Replace Roof Screws – Old Office  5462   SF      
 
B6. Replace Roof Screws – Shop and  7675   SF      
 Truck Bay (Includes Connection 
 Between Buildings) 
 
B7. Replace Roof Nails – Dock Building  176   SF      
 



 

 
 D-2 

B8. Replace Roof Penetration Boots  5   EA      
 (Photos 1, 2, 28, 29, 30) 
 
B9. Reseal Roof Penetrations (Photos 10   EA      
 5-12, 14, 15) 
 
B10. Repair Roof Holes and Patches 9   EA      
 (Photos 3, 4, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 32, 33) 
 
B11. Replace Roof Nails – South Pole 4301   SF      
 Building 
 
B12. Replace Skylight  Panels – South 4   EA      
 Pole Building 
 
B13. Replace Gutter and Downspouts –  190   LF      
 East Side Shop and Truck Bay, 
 Tall Sidewall Only 
 
TOTAL QUOTE BASE BID      $    
 
 
ITEM  DESCRIPTION  QUANTITY     UNIT PRICE       AMOUNT 
   
ALTERNATE BID 
 
A1. Install Overhead Door – West Side  1 EA $  $   
 
A2. Replace Overhead Door – East Side 7 EA      
 Shop and Truck Bay 
 
A3. Replace Steel Sheets – East Side  1537   SF      
 Shop and Truck Bay, Tall Sidewall 
 Only 
 
A4. Replace Bottom Horizontal Perlin –    1   LS      
 South Side Old Office 
 
A5. Replace Roof Screws – Old Office  5462   SF      
 
A6. Replace Roof Screws – Shop and  7675   SF      
 Truck Bay (Includes Connection 
 Between Buildings) 
 
A7. Replace Roof Nails – Dock Building  176   SF      
 



 

 
 D-3 

A8. Replace Roof Penetration Boots  5   EA      
 (Photos 1, 2, 28, 29, 30) 
 
A9. Reseal Roof Penetrations (Photos 10   EA      
 5-12, 14, 15) 
 
A10. Repair Roof Holes and Patches 7   EA      
 (Photos 3, 4, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19) 
 
A11. Replace Steel Roof Sheets – South 4301   SF      
 Pole Building 
 
A12. Replace Gutter and Downspouts –  190   EA      
 East Side Shop and Truck Bay,  
 Tall Sidewall Only 
 
TOTAL QUOTE ALTERNATE BID    $    
 
That the specifications and plans as set forth in the Instructions to Quoters are hereby made a 
part of and the basis of this agreement and a true copy of said plans and specifications is now 
on file in the office of Harlan Municipal Utilities in Harlan, Iowa. 
 
That in consideration of the foregoing, the Owner hereby agrees to pay the Contractor promptly 
and according to the provisions set out in the Instruction to Quoters, the amount set forth in the 
quote. 
 
But it is mutually understood and agreed by the parties hereto, that the Instruction to Quoters, 
Quotation, and the general detailed plans, are and constitute the basis of contract between the 
parties thereto. 
 
It is further understood and agreed by the parties herein, that the work shall be completed as 
specified in the Instruction to Quoters. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Trustees has caused this contract to be executed by the 
Chairman and Secretary and the Contractor has hereunto set his hand all as of the day and year 
first above written. 
 
ATTEST:     Harlan Municipal Utilities 
 
 
      By:        
Secretary      Chairman, Board of Trustees 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 D-4 

      Contractor 
 
       
 
By:        
 Title 



ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE
DESIGN FOR INSTALLATION OF OVERHEAD DOORS AT HMU
HARLAN, IOWA

ITEM
ALTERNATE BID - REPLACE ROOF STEEL ON SOUTH 

POLE BUILDING UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
NO. ITEM PRICE COST
A1 INSTALL OVERHEAD DOOR - WEST SIDE EA 1.0 15,000.00 15,000.00
A2 REPLACE OVERHEAD DOOR - EAST SIDE SHOP AND 

TRUCK BAY
EA 7.0 6,500.00 45,500.00

A3 REPLACE STEEL SHEETS - EAST SIDE TRUCK BAY, TALL 
SIDEWALL ONLY

SF 1,537.0 15.00 23,055.00

A4 REPLACE BOTTOM HORIZONTAL PERLIN - SOUTH SIDE 
OLD OFFICE

LS 1.0 3,000.00 3,000.00

A5 REPLACE ROOF SCREWS - OLD OFFICE SF 5,462.0 0.65 3,550.30
A6 REPLACE ROOF SCREWS - SHOP AND TRUCK BAY 

(INCLUDES CONNECTION BETWEEN BUILDINGS)
SF 7,675.0 0.65 4,988.75

A7 REPLACE ROOF NAILS - DOCK BUILDING SF 176.0 0.75 132.00
A8 REPLACE ROOF PENETRATION BOOTS (PHOTOS 1, 2, 28, 

29, 30)
EA 5.0 500.00 2,500.00

A9 REPAIR ROOF PENETRATIONS (PHOTOS 5-12, 14, 15) EA 10.0 400.00 4,000.00

A10 REPAIR ROOF HOLES AND PATCHES (PHOTOS 3, 4, 13, 16, 
17, 18, 19)

EA 7.0 375.00 2,625.00

A11 REPLACE STEEL ROOF SHEETS - SOUTH POLE BUILDING SF 4,301.0 13.00 55,913.00
A12 REPLACE GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUTS - EAST SIDE 

TRUCK BAY, TALL SIDEWALL ONLY
EA 190.0 15.00 2,850.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COST 163,114.05$  

HARLAN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 405 CHATBURN FACILITY



ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE
DESIGN FOR INSTALLATION OF OVERHEAD DOORS AT HMU
HARLAN, IOWA

ITEM BASE BID - REPLACE NAILS ON SOUTH POLE BUILDING UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
NO. ITEM PRICE COST
B1 INSTALL OVERHEAD DOOR - WEST SIDE EA 1.0 15,000.00 15,000.00$    
B2 REPLACE OVERHEAD DOOR - EAST SIDE SHOP AND 

TRUCK BAY
EA 7.0 6,500.00 45,500.00

B3 REPLACE STEEL SHEETS - EAST SIDE SHOP AND TRUCK 
BAY, TALL SIDEWALL ONLY

SF 1,537.0 15.00 23,055.00

B4 REPLACE BOTTOM HORIZONTAL PERLIN - SOUTH SIDE 
OLD OFFICE

LS 1.0 3,000.00 3,000.00

B5 REPLACE ROOF SCREWS - OLD OFFICE SF 5,462.0 0.65 3,550.30
B6 REPLACE ROOF SCREWS - SHOP AND TRUCK BAY 

(INCLUDES CONNECTION BETWEEN BUILDINGS)
SF 7,675.0 0.65 4,988.75

B7 REPLACE ROOF NAILS - DOCK BUILDING SF 176.0 0.75 132.00
B8 REPLACE ROOF PENETRATION BOOTS (PHOTOS 1, 2, 28, 

29, 30)
EA 5.0 500.00 2,500.00

B9 RESEAL ROOF PENETRATIONS (PHOTOS 5-12, 14, 15) EA 10.0 400.00 4,000.00

B10 REPAIR ROOF HOLES AND PATCHES (PHOTOS 3, 4, 13, 16, 
17, 18, 19, 32, 33)

EA 9.0 375.00 3,375.00

B11 REPLACE ROOF NAILS - SOUTH POLE BUILDING SF 4,301.0 0.65 2,795.65
B12 REPLACE SKYLIGHT PANELS - SOUTH POLE BUILDING EA 4.0 100.00 400.00
B13 REPLACE GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUTS - EAST SIDE 

TRUCK BAY, TALL SIDEWALL ONLY
LF 190.0 15.00 2,850.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COST 111,146.70$  

HARLAN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 405 CHATBURN FACILITY



CERTIFICATE HOLDER

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2009/01)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL DAYS WRITTEN

NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL

IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR

REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

INSURED

NAIC #

INSURER E:

INSURER D:

INSURER C:

INSURER B:

INSURER A:

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

PRODUCER

OTHER

LOCJECT
PRO-

POLICY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

OCCURCLAIMS MADE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

GENERAL LIABILITY

PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
DAMAGE TO RENTED
EACH OCCURRENCE $

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$RETENTION

DEDUCTIBLE

CLAIMS MADEOCCUR

EXCESS / UMBRELLA LIABILITY

$

$

$

AGGREGATE $

EACH OCCURRENCE $

COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFFECTIVE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXPIRATION
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

ADD'L
INSRD

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED AUTOS

SCHEDULED AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

NON-OWNED AUTOS

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

$

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

$

BODILY INJURY
(Per accident)

$

BODILY INJURY
(Per person)

$

ANY AUTO

GARAGE LIABILITY

OTHER THAN
AUTO ONLY:

EA ACC

AGG

$

$

AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT $

WC STATU-
TORY LIMITS

OTH-
ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$

$

$

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

If yes, describe under
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below

(Mandatory in NH)
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

toddthams
Typewritten Text

toddthams
Typewritten Text

toddthams
Typewritten Text

toddthams
Typewritten Text

toddthams
Typewritten Text
X

toddthams
Typewritten Text

toddthams
Typewritten Text

toddthams
Typewritten Text

toddthams
Typewritten Text
30

toddthams
Typewritten Text

toddthams
Typewritten Text

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
HOMETOWN INSURANCE AGENCYMAIN STREETANYTOWN, IA  00000

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
XYZ CONSTRUCTIONMAIN STREETHARLAN, IA  51537

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
CHUBB

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
 A  X

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
 A  X

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
 A  X

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
A

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
X

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
X

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
X       X

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
X

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
X

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
  ABC         1234     01/01/24   01/01/25

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
  ABC         1234     01/01/24    01/01/25

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
 DEF         1234     01/01/24    01/01/25

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
DEF         1234     01/01/24    01/01/25

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
1,000,000   50,000    5,0001,000,0002,000,0002,000,0001,000,000 

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
1,000,0001,000,000

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
 500,000 500,000 500,000

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
B-6

frontdesk
Typewritten Text

frontdesk
Typewritten Text


frontdesk
Typewritten Text

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
HARLAN MUNICIPAL UTILITIESP.O. BOX 71HARLAN, IA  51537

frontdesk
Typewritten Text
CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS PRIMARY, NON CONTRIBUTARY ADDITIONAL INSURED FOR GENERAL LIABILITY AND UMBRELLA LIABILITY, INCLUDING ONGOING AND PRODUCTS AND COMPLETED OPERATIONS, IF REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT EXECUTED PRIOR TO LOSS.  PRIMARY AND NON CONTRIBUTORY STATUS IS GOVERNED BY THE TERM AND CONDITIONS OF THE INSURANCE POLICIES OF ALL PARTIES TO THE CONTRACT.  THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER AS ADDITIONAL INSURED IS ALSO PROTECTED FROM WAIVER OF GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITIES ACCORDING TO FORM IL7035 OR EQUIVALENT.


	ADDENDUM #1 SIGEND
	405 Chatburn Building Improvement plans Complete
	ADDENDUM #1
	Agenda Item No. 7b - 405 Chatburn Building Improvement Plans Instructions to Quoters
	Agenda Item No. 7c - 405 Chatburn Building Improvement Plans Quotation Form
	405 Chatburn Building Improvement plans
	20240703133416719

	405 Chatburn Building Improvements Form of Contract
	Agenda Item No. 7 - 405 Chatburn Building Improvement Plans Engineers estimate
	Agenda item No. 7d - 405 Chatburn Building Improvements Form of Cert of Ins


